MEMO



ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

Date:

November 30, 2011

To:

Glenn Gross

Urban Planning Administrator Community Development

Planning Division

555 SE Liberty Street, Room 305

Salem, Oregon 97302

RE:

Time Extension Request: SUB 07-13/4400-5200 blocks of Kale Road/Northstar Subdivision

Dear Glenn:

Pursuant to SRC 63.049(b), we are hereby requesting a time extension for the Northstar Subdivision (SUB 07-13 Amendment) approval. Approval was affirmed by the Subdivision Review Conference on December 18, 2007. In 2009, the applicant requested a 2-year time extension and was granted approval. Therefore, the approval now expires on December 18, 2011.

Due to a flooded single family dwelling market, the engineering on the project has not been completed. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a two year time extension for SUB 07-13 Amendment. Therefore, extending the date to December 18, 2013.

Esping Date: //-29-20//

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please call me.

Sincerely,

Larry Epping

Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc. 1155 13th Street SE Salem OR 97302

TRANSMITTAL



ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

DATE:	November 30, 2011			Јов#:	4519			
То:	Glenn Gross Community Developme City of Salem City Hall, Room 305	ent		Ркојест:	Northstar			
FROM:	Brandie Dalton							
RE:	NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION 07-13 EXTENSION REQUEST							
Сн	CLOSED	PLANS DOCUMENTS FOR SIGNATURE	DESC	FOR APPROVAL FOR YOUR USE FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTI CRIPTION	ON	FOR VERIFICATION REVISE & RETURN OTHER		
	: ENCLOSED IS A LETTER REC DU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OF							
<pre> Signed: bmd@m</pre>	Sand Julitiech.ws	il al) fo.	// ?}.				

SUBDIVISION REVIEW

555 LIBERTY ST. SE/ROOM 305 SALEM, OREGON 97301 PHONE: 503-588-6173 PLANNING DIVISION

SERVICE

RECEIVED BY MULTI TECH ENGINEERING ISSUE: Northstar Subdivision Plat No. 07-13 Amendment

DEC 20 2027

DATE OF DECISION:

December 18, 2007

APPLICANT: Larry Epping, Granada Land Company

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

To modify conditions of approval 12, 17, and 20 of tentative subdivision number 07-13 (approved September 28, 2007), for property zoned RS (Single Family Residential), RM1 (Multiple Family Residential), and RM2 (Multiple Family Residential) and generally located within the 4400-5200 blocks of Kale Road NE.

ACTION:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

That Amendment to Subdivision Plat No.06-20 to divide approximately 25.86 acres into 103 lots with lots ranging in size from 5,314 square feet to 14,394 square feet in an RA (Residential Agriculture) zone and divide approximately 6.96 acres into a 62-lot townhouse development in an RM2 (Multiple Family Residential) zone with lot sizes ranging from 2,580 square feet to 7,210 square feet; with two concurrent variances: 1) to allow the finished street grades within the subdivision to exceed 12 percent (SRC 63.255(b)); and 2) to permit proposed Lots 1, 4, 5, 22 through 27, and 30 through 41 to be less then the 120-foot depth required for double frontage lots (SRC 63.145(b)) for property located at 1746 Davis Road S and 5991 Liberty Road S shall be GRANTED subject to SRC Chapters 63, 145, and 148 and the following conditions:

PRIOR TO FINAL PLAT:

Comply with the conditions of approval of Comprehensive Plan Change/Zone Change **Condition 1:**

Condition 2: Obtain any necessary demolition permits and remove all existing structures on the

subject property.

Condition 3: Any existing unused wells shall be abandoned to meet the requirements of the Oregon

State Board of Water Resources.

Condition 4: Any existing septic tank systems shall be abandoned.

Condition 5: All necessary (existing and proposed) access and utility easements must be shown on

the final plat as determined by the Director of Public Works and recorded on the deeds

to individual lots affected by such easements.

Condition 6: The deadline for final platting of the entirety of the proposed subdivision shall be 10

years from the date of tentative approval.

Condition 7: Use of lots 15 through 30, 53 through 62, and 85 through 94 shall be restricted to

duplexes. Compliance with this condition is required at the time of building permit.

Proposed Lot 25 shall have either a minimum street frontage of 30 feet or obtain street **Condition 8:**

> system connectivity from the accessway proposed to serve Lots 23 and 24. In the latter case, the accessway must measure 25 feet in width and at the time of development,

feature a 20-foot-wide payed surface. In neither case may the depth of Lot 25 be less

than 120 feet.

Segment	Lot Number	Front Lot Line	
4	23	North	
A	24	North	
0	275	North	
C (Option A)	203	West	
C (Option A)	204	West	
C (Option A)	207	North	
C (Option A)	208	North	
C (Option A)	220	Northwest	
C (Option A)	258	South	
C (Option A)	259	South	
C (Option A)	260	South	
)	169	South	
)	170	South	
)	171	South	
)	174	Northwest	
)	175	Northwest	
)	178	Northwest	
)	179	Northwest	
<u>-</u>	307	East	
	310	East	
	311	East	
	314	East	
	315	East	
	323	North	
	324	North	
	338	North	
-	339	North	
1	436	North	

Segment	Lot Number	Front Lot Line
Н	449	North
J	692	North
K	666	West
К	667	West
К	669	South
К	670	South
K	672	South
Κ .	673	South

- **Condition 10:** Reciprocal and irrevocable access rights for all parcels using the access way shall be included on the final plat and deeds for the individual lots. "No parking" signs shall be posted on both sides of the accessway.
- Condition 11: The Applicant shall design and construct a complete storm drainage system at the time of development. The Applicant shall provide an analysis that includes capacity calculations, detention requirements, pretreatment, and evaluation of the connection to the approved point of disposal. The stormwater shall not increase the hydraulic capacity of the Little Pudding River at the Hazelgreen Road crossing.
- Condition 12: Coordinate with Marion County to identify the need for and location of a special storm water detention facility to serve the region.

Prior to any construction activity in Segments J or K, the applicant shall meet with Marion County to explore the availability of funding from the East Salem Service District, City of Keizer and the City of Salem, for a regional storm water detention facility. The results of said meeting to be provided to City of Salem Public Works.

- **Condition 13:** The Applicant shall determine the 100-year floodplain flow path along the North Fork of the Little Pudding River from Kale Road to Hazelgreen Road.
- Condition 14: Construct the 16-inch Master Plan water line between Kale Road and the north line of the subject property. The line shall extend from the existing terminus in Portland Road NE, extend along Hazelgreen Road and connect to the 12-inch Master Plan line constructed in the 49th Avenue NE extension between Kale Road NE and Hazelgreen Road NE.
- Condition 15: No direct driveway access shall be allowed onto Kale Road NE or Hazelgreen Road NE.
- **Condition 16:** Prior to the creation of the 400th lot, construct improvements at the Portland Road /Hazelgreen Road NE intersection to mitigate impacts of the development. Improvements shall include northbound double left-turn lanes and an additional westbound receiving lane, and a separate eastbound right-turn-only lane. The improvements shall be approved by City Traffic Engineer and by Oregon Department of Transportation.
- Condition 17: Provide pedestrian connectivity on both sides of Kale Road within the City limits to Portland Road. As directed by the Public Works Director, either:
 - a. Construct curb, sidewalks, and gutter as specified in the City's Street Design Standards and convey land for dedication of adequate right-of-way to construct all required street and sidewalk improvements to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director; or
 - b. Pay a fee-in-lieu for all or a portion of the required right-of-way acquisition, and sidewalk improvements, in an amount specified by the Public Works Director.

Construct curbs along both sides of Kale Road NE's existing right-of-way and construct sidewalk along the north side of Kale Road NE from the east boundary of the subject property to Portland Road NE.

- Condition 18: Contribute \$5,000 to neighborhood traffic calming devices to be approved after investigation by the City Traffic Engineer for areas south of the development, including Happy Drive NE.
- Condition 19: Construct left-turn lanes on Kale Road at each of the intersections into the subdivision.
- Condition 20: Coordinate with Marion County to construct improvements at the intersection of Cordon Road NE and Kale Road to mitigate traffic impacts.

The applicant shall obtain a Major Construction permit from Marion County to construct a left-turn refuge, designed to Marion County Standards, on Cordon Road NE at the intersection with Kale Road NE. The improvements shall be constructed or bonded prior to plat approval for Segments H or I. A copy of the permit shall be furnished to City of Salem Public Works Department.

- Condition 21: Coordinate with Salem-Keizer Transit in order to provide transit stop locations and amenities along the frontage of Kale Road NE and Hazelgreen Road NE. Construct bus pullouts on Kale Road NE if requested by Salem-Keizer Transit.
- Condition 22: The Applicant shall comply with the conditions of UGA Preliminary Declaration 07-1, issued on June 25, 2007.
- Condition 23: The Applicant shall submit a complete a wetland determination/delineation to the Oregon Department of State Lands.
- Condition 24: Prior to recordation of the Final Plat, a Final Tree Conservation Plan, including revisions that may result from an approved Adjustment, shall be submitted to the Community Development Department for review and an on-site inspection.

Application Filing Date: State Mandated Decision Date: February 12, 2008

October 15, 2007 December 18, 2007

Decision Date:

Decision Issued According to Salem Revised Code 63.046 and 63.332.

The Findings and Order of the Subdivision Review Committee for Subdivision 07-13A, dated December 18, 2007, are hereby adopted as part of this decision, and by this reference, incorporated herein. This tentative decision is valid and remains in effect for a period of two years. Under SRC 63.049, this tentative decision is void after two years if not finalized. To finalize the subdivision the applicants must complete the conditions listed above and prepare a final plat for review and approval by the City of Salem, per SRC 63.052, before recordation. Approval of a final plat does not relieve the applicants from complying with other applicable provisions of the Salem Revised Code or the Oregon Revised Statutes that may govern development of this property.

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is received by the City of Salem Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem, Oregon 97301, no later than January 2, 2008, at 5:00 p.m. The appeal must state where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the subdivision ordinance (SRC Chapter 63). The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of Salem Planning Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The Planning Commission will review the appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, Planning Commission may amend, rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to the staff for additional information.

A copy of the findings and conclusions for this decision may be obtained by calling the Salem Planning Division at (503)588-6173, or writing to the following address: Salem Planning Division; Room 305, Civic Center; 555 Liberty Street SE; Salem, Oregon 97301.

Case Planner: Caroline Berry, Senior Planner, Ext. 7556, cberry@cityofsalem.net